to reliably measure their fair value. IFRS 9 abolished the possibility of measuring them at cost. Changes in the fair value
of such securities will no longer be reclassified to profit or loss when they are disposed of.

I) Other equity instruments that, in accordance with IAS 39, were classified as available for sale and were measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income, and were not irrevocably designated for measurement at fair value through
other comprehensive income, were reclassified to fair value through profit or loss.

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

Bank Pekao S.A.

37

Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

(in PLN thousand)

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 and provisions for off-balance sheet liabilities calculated in accordance
with IAS 37 as at 31 December 2017 to the opening balance of expected credit losses in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018

 IAS 39 MEASUREMENT CATEGORY  IFRS 9 MEASUREMENT CATEGORY

IMPAIRMENT
ALLOWANCE
IAS 39/IAS 37

31.12.2017

RECLASSIFICATIONS(*) REMEASUREMENTS
IMPAIRMENT
ALLOWANCE

IFRS 9 01.01.2018

Cash and due from Central Bank Loans and advances (Amortised cost) Amortised cost - - 211 211

Loans and advances to banks Loans and advances (Amortised cost) Amortised cost 16 933  4 494 (6) 21 421

Loans and advances to customers Loans and advances (Amortised cost) Amortised cost 5 216 710 3 175 774 795 479 9 187 963

Loans and advances to customers Loans and advances (Amortised cost) Fair value through profit or loss (mandatory) 4 057 3 869 (7 926) -

Loans and advances to customers Loans and advances (Amortised cost)
Fair value through other comprehensive
income

10 517 - 15 548 26 065

Investments (placement) securities – debt securities Loans and advances (Amortised cost) Amortised cost 84 535 (31 680) 4 517 57 372

Investments (placement) securities – debt securities Loans and advances (Amortised cost)
Fair value through other comprehensive
income

12 979 - 9 209 22 188

Investments (placement) securities – debt securities Held to maturity (Amortised cost) Amortised cost - - 52 52

Investments (placement) securities – debt securities Held to maturity (Amortised cost)
Fair value through other comprehensive
income

- - 179 179

Investments (placement) securities – debt securities Available for sale (Fair value through
other comprehensive income)

Amortised cost - - 196 196

Investments (placement) securities –
debt instruments

Available for sale (Fair value through
other comprehensive income)

Fair value through other comprehensive
income

- - 1 846 1 846

Investments (placement) securities –
equity instruments

Available for sale (Fair value through
other comprehensive income)

Fair value through profit or loss (mandatory) - - - -

Investments (placement) securities –
equity instruments

Available for sale (Fair value through
other comprehensive income)

Fair value through other comprehensive
income

1 020 (1 020) - -

Other assets Loans and advances (Amortised cost) Amortised cost 90 884 5 926 4 973 101 783

Provisions for undrawn credit facilities
and guarantees issued

Provisions Provisions 245 993 - 35 332 281 325

   IMPAIRMENT ALLOWANCES TOTAL 5 683 628 3 157 363 859 610 9 700 601

*) The item ‘Reclassifications’ includes changes in the level of impairment allowance that occurred in correspondence with the corresponding change in the gross carrying amount, including: (1) increase in impairment allowances as a result of adjusting the
gross carrying amount to IFRS 9 (presentation change resulting in increase in the gross carrying amount by recognition of contractual interest accrued in full against receivables in Stage 3 and, as a consequence,